

SCHEDULE 10

Regulation 29

Consequential amendments

**Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986**

1. Regulation 37 of the Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986(1) is amended as follows—

- (a) in paragraph (5)(k) omit “radiation accident or” in both place it occurs; and
- (b) in paragraph (9A) for the definition of “radiation accident” and “radiation emergency” substitute—

““radiation emergency” has the same meaning as in the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019.”.

**Road Vehicles Lighting Regulations 1989**

2. Regulation 3 of the Road Vehicles Lighting Regulations 1989(2) is amended as follows—

- (a) in the definition of “emergency vehicle” omit “radiation accident or” in both places it occurs; and
- (b) in the definition of “radiation accident” and “radiation emergency”—
  - (i) omit “radiation accident and”; and
  - (ii) for “2001” substitute “2019”.

**Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998**

3. In regulation 4A(2)(aa) of the Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998(3) for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

**Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (Contingency Planning) (Scotland) Regulations 2005**

4. In regulation 9(c) of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (Contingency Planning) (Scotland) Regulations 2005(4) for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

**Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (Contingency Planning) Regulations 2005**

5. In regulation 12(e) of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (Contingency Planning) Regulations 2005(5) for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

---

(1) [S.I. 1986/1078](#). Paragraph (5)(k) and (9A) were substituted by [S.I. 2011/935](#). There are other amendments, but none are relevant to this instrument.

(2) [S.I. 1989/1796](#). Regulation 3 was amended by [S.I. 2005/2559](#). There are other amendments, but none are relevant to this instrument.

(3) [S.I. 1998/494](#). Regulation 4A was inserted by [S.I. 2014/469](#) and amended by [S.I. 2017/1075](#).

(4) [S.S.I. 2005/494](#). Regulation 9 has been amended, but that amendment is not relevant to this instrument.

(5) [S.I. 2005/2042](#). Regulation 12 has been amended, but that amendment is not relevant to this instrument.

### **Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) (England) Regulations 2006**

6. In regulation 17(3) of the Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) (England) Regulations 2006(6) in the inserted paragraph (4C) for “paragraph (2) of regulation 13 (implementation of emergency plans) of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “paragraph (3) of regulation 17 (implementation of emergency plans) of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

### **Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) (Wales) Regulations 2006**

7. In regulation 17(3) of the Radioactive Contaminated Land (Modification of Enactments) (Wales) Regulations 2006(7) in the inserted paragraph (4C) for “paragraph (2) of regulation 13 (implementation of emergency plans) of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “paragraph (3) of regulation 17 (implementation of emergency plans) of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

### **Radioactive Contaminated Land (Scotland) Regulations 2007**

8. In regulation 15 of the Radioactive Contaminated Land (Scotland) Regulations 2007(8) in the inserted subsection 7(a) for “regulation 12(2) of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “regulation 17(3) of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

### **Local Government (Structural Changes) (Transitional Arrangements) (No. 2) Regulations 2008**

9.—(1) Regulation 11 of the Local Government (Structural Changes) (Transitional Arrangements) (No. 2) Regulations 2008(9) is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph (2)(c) for “regulation 9 of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations (“the 2001 Regulations”) substitute “regulation 11 of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019 (“the 2019 Regulations”)”.

(3) In paragraph 4—

(a) in sub-paragraph (a) for “2001” substitute “2019”;

(b) in sub-paragraph (b) from “an assessment” to the end, substitute “an evaluation or an assessment made by the operator under regulation 4 or 6 of the 2019 Regulations which does not reveal the potential for the occurrence of a radiation emergency”.

(4) In paragraph 5 for “2001” substitute “2019”.

### **Human Medicines Regulations 2012**

10.—(1) The Human Medicines Regulations 2012(10) are amended as follows.

---

(6) [S.I. 2006/1379](#). Regulation 17 was substituted by [S.I. 2008/520](#). Other amendments have been made but none are relevant to this instrument.

(7) [S.I. 2006/2988 \(W. 277\)](#). Regulation 17 was substituted by [S.I. 2008/521](#). Other amendments have been made but none are relevant to this instrument.

(8) [S.S.I. 2007/179](#). Regulation 15 was substituted by [S.I. 2007/3240](#). Other amendments have been made but none are relevant to this instrument.

(9) [S.I. 2008/2867](#). Amendments have been made but none are relevant to this instrument.

(10) [S.I. 2012/1916](#), which was amended by [S.I. 2018/64](#) and [S.I. 2018/199](#).

(2) In regulation 8(1) in the definition of radiation emergency for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

(3) In the entry numbered 19 in the first column of the table in Part 5 of Schedule 17 for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

### **Infrastructure Planning (Interested Parties and Miscellaneous Prescribed Provisions) Regulations 2015**

**11.** The table in Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Infrastructure Planning (Interested Parties and Miscellaneous Prescribed Provisions) Regulations 2015(**11**) is amended as follows—

- (a) in column 1 for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”; and
- (b) for column 2 of the entry for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute—
  - “Any evaluation required under regulation 4 (hazard evaluation)
  - Any assessment required under regulation 5 (consequence assessment)
  - Any assessment required under regulation 6 (review of hazard evaluation and consequence assessment)”.

### **Health and Safety and Nuclear (Fees) Regulations 2016**

**12.—**(1) The Health and Safety and Nuclear (Fees) Regulations 2016(**12**) are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 8—

- (a) in the heading for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”;
- (b) in paragraph 4 for “2001” in each place it occurs substitute “2019”;
- (c) in paragraph 11 for the definition of “the 2001 Regulations” substitute—
  - ““the 2019 Regulations” means the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

(3) In Schedule 6—

- (a) in the heading for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”; and
- (b) in the first column of table 2 for “regulation 14 of the 2001 Regulations” in both places it occurs substitute “regulation 18 of the 2019 Regulations”.

---

(11) [S.I. 2015/462](#). Amendments have been made but none are relevant to this instrument.

(12) [S.I. 2016/253](#). Regulation 8 was amended by [S.I. 2017/1075](#). Other amendments have been made but none are relevant to this instrument.

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).*

### **Ionising Radiations Regulations 2017**

**13.** In regulation 36(1) of the Ionising Radiations Regulations 2017(**13**) for “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

### **Ionising Radiation (Basic Safety Standards) (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2018**

**14.** In regulation 4(2)(a) of the Ionising Radiation (Basic Safety Standards) (Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2018(**14**) for “paragraph (2) of regulation 13 (implementation of emergency plans) of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001” substitute “paragraph (3) of regulation 17 of the Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2019”.

---

**(13)** [S.I. 2017/1075](#). Amendments have been made but none are relevant to this instrument.

**(14)** [S.I. 2018/482](#). Amendments have been made but none are relevant to this instrument.